
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Baker, 

Vassie, Fitzpatrick, Cuthbertson and Norman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19 July 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Housing and Community 

Safety Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 19 April 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at meetings. The deadline 
for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 15 July 
2022. 

 

 



 

 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings  to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts . 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Finance and Performance Outturn 2021-22   (Pages 9 - 22) 
 This item provides details of the 2021-22 outturn position for both 

finance and performance across Housing and Community Safety. 
 

5. Housing energy efficient retrofit action plan   (Pages 23 - 74) 
 At the request of the Chair and following the Executive Member 

Decision Session, 14 July 2022,  the Scrutiny Committee will 
receive an update on the Retrofit programme. 
 

6. Discussion Report for Proposed Scrutiny 
Review   

(Pages 75 - 76) 

 Members are asked to consider a revised scope for the proposed 
scrutiny review on developing resilient communities. 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 77 - 78) 
 To discuss the committee’s Work Plan for 2022/23. 

 
8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democratic Services 
 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: 01904 551088 

 Email: democratic.services@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 19 April 2022 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Heaton, Hollyer, 
Vassie, Wells and Fitzpatrick (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Baker and Pavlovic 

 

39. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have 
had in respect of business on this agenda, if they had not already done so 
in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
40. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 January 2022 be 
approved and signed as an accurate record. 

 
 
41. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams spoke on agenda item 5 – Safer York Partnership bi-annual 
report regarding counterterrorism measures in the city. Ms Williams asked 
for a full risk assessment on terrorism to be conducted in the city, and 
argued that closing the streets to traffic and erecting barriers in order to 
prevent terrorism was not cost effective and conflicted with European Court 
of Human Rights standards for the right to life. 

 
 
42. Q3 Finance and Performance Monitor  
 

This report provided details of the 2021-22 third quarter monitoring position 
for both finance and performance across Housing & Community Safety. 
The paper incorporates data to December 2021, which was reported to 
Executive on 7 February 2022. The Head of Service Finance was in 
attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
Officers presented the main points of the report, and members began 
discussion of the item. Concerns were raised around the number of 
households with dependent children in temporary accommodation and 
officers stated that the numbers can fluctuate however there had been a 
general increase in recent months due to a trend in family breakdowns 
post-Covid, the reduction in Universal Credit and the cost of living crisis. 
Officers stated they would provide members with statistics on dependent 
children in temporary accommodation.  
 
The increase in hate crimes was discussed by officers and members, who 
noted a steady annual increase in the statistic. Officers stated that hate 
crime data was monitored daily and the majority were isolated cases 
without patterns or links to others. Officers were working with Communities 
Team on a Hate Crime Action Plan which sought to increase public 
confidence in reporting. It was noted that the majority of incidents revolved 
around the night time economy, especially in fast food outlets and where 
alcohol was involved. 
 
It was reported that training was ongoing to help staff to distinguish 
between hate crimes and incidents, however training with North Yorkshire 
County Council had been delayed during the Covid-19 pandemic due to the 
need for it to be held face to face. Officers committed to share the details of 
the Hate Crime Action Plan with members as soon as they were finalised. 
 
Concerns were raised around the statistic showing that there had been no 
change in energy efficiency for York’s housing over the last year. Officers 
commented that increasing energy efficiency was a large challenge, 
however they also suggested that the decision made in 2020/21 to retrofit 
some council housing in the city was not yet reflected in the figures. It was 
also noted that work on the retrofit programme had made available £5 
million in grant funding from HM Government. Officers referred to the 
ongoing work of the Zero Carbon Strategy and recognised the need to 
improve in all areas continually. 
 
Members commented on opportunities in future to work with pension funds 
in decarbonising housing stock. Officers stated that this was ever more 
feasible with rising fuel costs a nd outlined that an improvement of the 
energy efficiency rating from D to C resulted in a £500 yearly saving for the 
average house. 
 
On homeless families, officers noted that the council was committed to a 
joined-up approach across teams and organisations to for example prevent 
children needing to move schools. It was observed that rent arrears were 
rising markedly, and that many residents were facing a heat or eat 

Page 2



question. Communications around fuel poverty from the Council included 
the regular tenant newsletter which provided residents with signposting and 
information on  the issue. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the financial and performance management position across 
Housing & Community Safety be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget and 

performance is effectively scrutinised. 
 
 
43. Safer York Partnership bi-annual report  
 

This report provided the end of year performance report for Safer York 
Partnership. The report also covered the refreshed priorities within the 
Safer York Partnership Community Safety Strategy for 2022 and discussed 
a proposed review of Safer York Partnership alongside the production of a 
new three year strategy for the period 2023- 2026. The Head of Community 
Safety was in attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 

 
Officers presented the report which highlighted the current priorities of the 
Safer York Partnership. It was reported that a City Centre Multi-Agency 
Roadmap to Recovery Group had been established to monitor and combat 
crime and anti-social behaviour in central York. The group had since been 
stood down following the lifting of restrictions. A consultation was underway 
on the re-imposition of a public space protection order to empower police to 
seize alcohol in situations of anti-social behaviour. Officers noted that York 
held Purple Flag status as a safe city but acknowledged that it was 
important not to be complacent. 
 
The Counter-Terrorism Task Group was discussed, which met quarterly. 
Key points raised were the new protect duty which was to come in force in 
2023, the level of risk in publically accessible location and learning from the 
Manchester Arena attack of 2017. It was noted that the task group was 
undertaking risk assessment in York on a constant basis in line with the 
national threat level. Officers explained that counter-terrorism measures in 
place in York were installed on the advice of the unit, with a focus on 
hostil
[...]
pdate be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is updated on the resettlement 

pathways review. 
 
 
46. Work Plan  
 

The Chair reported that since there were no more meeting of the committee 
in the municipal year, the work plan for the 2022/23 year would be 
discussed at an informal meeting in June. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the committee has a work plan for 2021/22. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 7.55 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

  
 

 

   

Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

  19  July 2022  

Report of the Corporate Director of Place 
 
Finance and Performance Outturn 2021-22  
 

Summary 

1 This report provides details of the 2021-22 outturn position for both finance 
and performance across Housing & Community Safety which was reported 
to Executive on 16 June 2022.  
 
Recommendations 

2 The Committee is asked to note the financial and performance management 
position across Housing & Community Safety. 
 

3 Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget and 
performance is effectively scrutinised. 
 
Financial Outturn 2021-22 
 

4 The table below provides a more detailed breakdown of the outturn for 
services within Housing and Community Safety. 

 
 

 

Service Area Expend 
Budget 
£’000’s 

Income 
Budget 
£’000 

Net  
Budget 
£’000 

 

Outturn 
Variance 
£’000’s 

Building Maintenance 14,327 -14,847 -520 0 

Housing Options and 
Homelessness 

5,051 -3,508 1,543 +22 

Private Sector Housing 1,153 -957 196 -53 

Community Safety 792 -81 711 -2 

Housing and  Com. Safety 
(Gen Fund) 

21,323 19,393 1,930 -33 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



2 
 

5 The Housing and Community Safety service outturn position at the end of 
2021/22 is an underspend of £33k on general fund. 
 

6 Housing Options and Homelessness includes the front line services 
provided
[...]
nts of anti-social behaviour during 2021-22, 
compared to 1,410 in 2020-21, and continues the year-on-year reduction 
seen since 2018-19. 
 
Annexes 
 

41 All performance data (and approximately 1,000 further datasets) within 
this document is made available in machine-readable format through the 
Council’s open data platform at www.yorkopendata.org under the 
“performance scorecards” section. 
 
Consultation 
 

42 Not applicable. 
 
Options  
 

43 Not applicable. 
 
Council Plan 
 

44 The information and issues included in this report demonstrate progress 
on achieving the priorities set out in the Council Plan. 
 
 
 

Page 16

http://www.yorkopendata.org/


9 
 

Implications 
 

45 The implications are: 
 
 Financial are contained throughout the main body of the report. 
 Human Resources (HR) There are no HR implications related to the 

recommendations 
 One Planet Council / Equalities Whilst there are no specific implications 

within this report, services undertaken by the council make due 
consideration of these implications as a matter of course. 

 Legal There are no legal implications related to the recommendations 
 Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder implications related 

to the recommendations 
 Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications related to the 

recommendations 
 Property There are no property implications related to the 

recommendations 
 Other There are no other implications related to the recommendations 
 
Risk Management 
 

46 An assessment of risks is completed as part of the annual budget setting 
exercise.  These risks are managed effectively through regular reporting 
and corrective action being taken where necessary and appropriate. 
 
Contact Details 

 

Authors: Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

Patrick Looker 
Head of Service Finance 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Head of Business Intelligence  

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Place 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 08/07/22 

 

Wards Affected:
[...]
% - - Up is 
Good

▼
Red

% of tenants dissatisfied with the way their 
landlord deals with repairs and maintenance 
generally

Annual 13.20% 15.20% 22.04% - - 22.04% - - Up is 
Bad

▲
Red

P
age 22



 

 

  
 

   

 
Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 

14 July 2022 

Report of the Director of Housing, Economy and Regeneration  
 

Retrofit programme – Housing Revenue Account (HRA) strategy update 
 
Summary 

 
1. A Retrofit Action Plan is currently in preparation, setting out plans for 

decarbonising homes in York and tackling fuel poverty across all tenures. 
This Retrofit Action Plan will be considered by Executive in the autumn 
and will build on the overarching approach set out in the Climate Change 
Strategy. An update is provided in this paper of progress on the Plan and 
associated workstreams. 
 

Recommendations 
 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 
i) Note the progress to date on delivering retrofit works within council 

homes alongside the development of further analysis and options to 
deliver further improvements this year and beyond. 
 
Reason: To deliver the council’s ambitions for minimising tenants’ 
energy bills, building the local green economy and retrofit supply 
chains, and reducing carbon emissions in the City. 
 

ii) Note the ongoing preparation for a Social Housing Decarbonisation 
Wave 2 bid following the council’s successful application for Wave 1 
funding and that a business case for this investment will be brought 
forward later this year. 
 
Reason: Grant funding of up to 50% of total costs can substantially 
increase the pace of retrofit improvements carried out in HRA stock. 
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



 

iii) Note the intention to submit a bid through the anticipated Social 
Housing Decarbonisation Fund “digitalisation” programme for building 
performance monitoring and data analytics technology. This would 
need to be supported by HRA investment and a business case will be 
brought forward for approval prior to committing to this programme of 
works. 
 
Reason: This technology can support better informed forecasting of 
residents’ energy bill savings following retrofit works. This will enable 
leverage of financial opportunities and facilitate learning opportunities 
as well as supporting the most effective investment in improvement 
works.  

 
iv) Note the intention to continue work towards HRA stock 

decarbonisation within the Retrofit Action Plan including 
commissioning of an evidence base to support this. 

 
Reason: To identify long-term investment priorities and build on the 
existing stock analysis, and to provide net zero pathway options. 

 
Background 
 
3. Household energy bills have increased substantially in the last year, with 

a typical bill likely to have increased by 75% or more. Further rises are 
expected when the Ofgem price cap is raised again in October 2022. 
This is likely to significantly increase the number of households 
experiencing fuel poverty. The council has an ambition for the city to be 
carbon neutral by 2030. These two challenges bring into sharp focus the 
need to undertake retrofit improvements to the council’s housing stock. 
 

4. A Retrofit Action Plan is currently in preparation, setting out plans for 
decarbonising homes in York and tackling fuel poverty across all tenures. 
This Retrofit Action Plan will be considered by Executive in the autumn 
and will build on the Climate Change Strategy. 

 
5. An update on the Retrofit Action Plan was provided at the 17 March 2022 

Executive Member Decision Session. This report focuses on council 
homes and outlines progress since the last update including a timetable 
for future work to deliver the Retrofit Action Plan.   
 

Progress of delivering Retrofit works 
 

Page 24



 

6. The council has been highly successful in attracting £5.6m grant funding 
to help accelerate retrofit work
[...]
cilitate a significant scale up of 
HRA retrofit works, and support access to further financial options such 
as the UK Infrastructure Bank and institutional investment, in addition to 
offering potential for delivering improvements across other tenures. 
Without this kind of model the potential to scale up HRA investment is 
limited due to the lack of revenue generation to service interest on a 
loan.  
 

11. It is essential that delivery of this approach maintains high levels of 
tenant satisfaction and comfort. Initially this can be facilitated by allowing 
a margin for impact estimation error and using a lower estimate of 
benefit. To improve accuracy and better target measures over time, it is 
also proposed to pilot new building performance monitoring and data 
analytics technology, discussed below. 
 

Home building performance monitoring technology 
 

12. Monitoring the performance of homes through technology can provide 
valuable input into understanding data around temperature, humidity and 
ventilation. This knowledge can help to identify both opportunities for 

Page 26



 

more efficient user choices as well as fabric home improvement 
opportunities. This technology is becoming increasingly affordable and it 
is anticipated that with an investment of £15,000, sensors could be 
installed in at least 30 homes to record time-series data. When combined 
with energy bill details this would give a high-quality evidence base for 
understanding the benefit of different improvement works options for 
prioritisation and financial optimisation.  
 

13. This approach is embedded in the Welsh Government’s “Optimise 
Retrofit” programme1, a potential good practice example. Wherever 
possible the sensors would be installed to monitor a suitable period pre 
and post-works, if it is not possible to monitor pre-works then comparator 
properties outside of the intervention programme will be selected 
instead. It is proposed to include a bid for this investment throug
[...]
ewed and appropriate decisions are made in response.  

Page 32



 

 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
   Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Michael Jones 
Head of Housing Delivery and 
Asset Management 
michael.jones@york.gov.uk  
01904 552598 
 
Andrew Bebbington 
Housing Policy Officer 
andrew.bebbington@york.gov.uk  
01904 554351 

Chief Officer’s name  
Tracey Carter 
Director of Housing, Economy and 
Regeneration  

 

Report Approved √ Date 4/7/22 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Financial:                     Legal: 
Samantha Sidebottom   Cathryn Moore 
Accountant     Corporate Business Partner (Legal) 
Tel No. 01904 554286   Tel No. 01904 552487 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 Council Housing Energy Retrofit Programme – December 2020 – 
Executive 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=12
428&Ver=4  
 

  Update on the Housing Energy Retrofit Programme – March 2021 – 
Decision Session: Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods  

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=932&MId=125
99&Ver=4 

 
 

Page 33

mailto:michael.jones@york.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.bebbington@york.gov.uk
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=12428&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=12428&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=932&MId=12599&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=932&MId=12599&Ver=4


 

  Update on the Housing Energy Efficiency Programme and Grant 
Application for the Sustainable Warmth Competition – August 2021 - 
Decision Session: Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods  

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=932&MId=1
3137&Ver=4  

 

 Housing Energy Efficiency Programme Update - Utilising Grant Funding 
to Deliver Additional Retrofit Works – December 2021 – Executive 
https://democracy.
[...]
energy that falls outside of 
the above, such as energy for cooking, appliances and anything 
plugged into a 3 pin wall socket. In the Building Regulations there 
are no limitations on unregulated energy consumption.  

Kilowatt hours (kWh)  

Primary Energy 
Demand 

Primary Energy Demand takes into account the initial energy 
source used to produce electricity or heat and the inefficiencies in 

Kilowatt hours  (kWh)  

P
age 73



Annex 2 

 
 

that process. For fossil fuels this takes account the energy required 
for of extraction of fuels, processing, transportation etc.  It is 
argued that Primary Energy Demand become less relevant as the 
electricity grid decarbonises.  

 

P
age 74



1 

 

Housing & Community Safety Policy & Scrutiny Committee  
19 July 2022 
 
Scrutiny Review - report for discussion  
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek committee members’ views on the 
revised scope of a proposed scrutiny review. 

 
Background 
 

2. At an informal Forum meeting of the committee on 14 December 2021, 
members discussed the scope of a potential ‘resilient communities’ scrutiny 
review. Cllr Fenton subsequently circulated a revised draft scope to members 
of the committee. 
 

3. The suggested aim of the scrutiny review was to “understand the causes and 
impact of anti-social behaviour on CYC tenants and the wider community, and 
how the council and partners can seek to tackle the causes and impacts with 
a view to enabling communities to be safer and more resilient places to live.” 
 

4. Suggested initial questions to focus on included: 
 

a. What CYC policies and procedures are particularly relevant in this 

area? 

b. Are there some real life Housing examples we can discuss to help us 

get a better understanding of the current ‘customer journey’ in relation 

to how ASB is dealt with?  

c. What opportunities exist for joint working, eg Housing Management 

Officers being able to access support or advice from Police / 

Communi
[...]
ees / tenants present if possible)  
3)Roundtable information-gathering discussion on ‘The housing market in York’  

HCS 21/09/22 Committee 

1) Q1 Monitor 
2) Strategic approach to the housing waiting list (to include how we support 
particular groups such as care leavers) 
3) Review of homelessness strategy, to include an update on plans for winter 
2022/23. This could be a joint meeting with HASC Scrutiny 

HCS 07/12/22 Committee 

1) Q2 Monitor 
2) Update on how the Housing team is supporting tenants with the impact of the 
cost of living increase, eg rent arrears 
3) Biannual Safer York Partnership update 

HCS 14/03/23 Committee Q3 Monitor 
 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Finance and Performance Outturn 2021-22
	Annex 1 HCS Scrutiny Scorecard

	5 Housing energy efficient retrofit action plan
	Annex 1 HRA section retrofit action plan
	Annex 2 housing energy efficiency funding sources

	6 Discussion Report for Proposed Scrutiny Review
	7 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 19 July 2022 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Vassie, Fitzpatrick and Cuthbertson 
Councillor Craghill 
Officers Tracey Carter Director of Housing, 
Economy and Regeneration 
Patrick Looker Head of Service Finance 
Michael Jones Head of Housing Delivery and 
Asset Management 
Dennis Southall Head of Housing 
Management 
Andrew Bebbington Housing Policy Officer 
Fiona Phillips Assistant Director - Consultant 
in Public Health 
Leigh Bell Public Health Specialist Practitioner 
Advanced 

Apologies Councillors Baker and Norman 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have had in respect of business on this agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were 
declared. 
 
 
2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 April 2022 
be approved and signed as an accurate record. 
 
 
3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 



4. Finance and Performance Outturn 2021-22  
 
The Committee raised questions regarding the current amount of rent 
arrears, officers confirmed that these were at about £1.6 million and 
was due to a number of factors. These included decisions such as to 
limit actions during the pandemic to avoid making individuals 
homeless and a new computer system across the department which 
was still being embedded. It was confirmed that the Council had a key 
performance indicator to collect rents, but with the cost of living crisis 
officers would aim to review individual situations in the round to avoid 
making families situations worse. The Committee discussed whether 
there was any support from central government to support Council’s 
and Council tenants relating to rent. Officers noted that there was no 
specific support they were aware of.  
 
A range of issues and challenges were discussed relating to Building 
Services relating to a series of over and underspends due to the 
volume of work, staffing and material resources, and issues relating 
to procurement. Officers confirmed that action plans were being 
developed to address a range of challenges. Members focused on 
staffing and recruitment challenges and discussed whether sufficient 
work was being undertaken to encourage the training of skills across 
the city. Members enquired as to whether closer ties could be 
established with York College around access to apprentices.  
 
Officers confirmed that the Council faced challenges in relation to its 
current pay scales not matching private sector pay offers, they agreed 
with the importance of the Council needing to develop skills and 
highlighted the Council’s drive to recruit apprentices. It was also 
confirmed that the Council needed to develop new offers to staff to 
improve retention. The need to develop new skills around delivery of 
more energy efficient homes was noted by officers and they 
confirmed that funding from the local government association had 
been achieved to work with York College to develop training 
programmes relating to carbon reducing building techniques.    
 
Data on anti-social behaviour and hate crime was enquired about, 
members asked if an update could be provided to the Committee 
expanding on the data provided in the report as to the Councils 
performance in handling hate crimes due to data suggesting York 
was performing poorly as opposed to other comparable authorities. It 
was confirmed that additional detail would be provided to the 
Committee and a future report could be considered if required.  

 
 



Resolved:  
 

i. That the Finance and Performance Outturn 2021-22 be noted.  
ii. That a further update relating to data on hate crimes and anti-

social behaviour be shared with the Committee.  
 

Reason: To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget 
and to determine whether the Committee needs to consider 
further how the Council reduces hate crime and anti-social 
behaviour in the city.   

 
 

5. Housing energy efficient retrofit action plan  
 
The importance of housing energy efficient retrofit was highlighted to 
address carbon usage and to reduce energy bills which were a 
significant contributor to the current cost of living crisis. Officers 
highlighted that the Council had been successful in applying for a 
series of grants to fund programmes to improve the energy efficiency 
of Council homes. It was confirmed that the Council had collated a lot 
more data on the Councils housing stock which provided useful 
information about the work that was required and where. The cost of 
retrofitting every property was identified by officers as being 
significant and it was suggested that external funding would be 
required to deliver the developing action plan.  
 
Members discussed what work could be undertaken to encourage 
residents to support retrofit actions in their homes, be this Council 
tenants or private homes. An example of the work undertaken by 
Cartas in Germany was highlighted which employed people who had 
experienced poverty to speak to residents about the benefits of 
retrofit work. Officers noted that the work that had been undertaken 
so far in gathering data was crucial to understand the kinds of 
interventions which were possible and were required, they confirmed 
that there was a clear opportunity moving forward, now this data had 
been gathered, for resident engagement in the action plan.  
 
The negative health issues relating to fuel poverty was discussed. 
Cold homes were confirmed to exacerbate a great many health 
conditions and this has a knock on effect on hospital admissions. 
With retrofitting it was confirmed that the Council was aiming to tackle 
the least efficient homes first as this should give the biggest impact 
for the city subject to the work that can be delivered on different 
house types.  
 



Members enquired as to whether the Council had the relevant skills 
currently to deliver retrofit and what models such as an energiesprong 
model could be used. The committee raised the current role of void 
properties and whether these were ideal homes while no one was 
living in them to retrofit and build up a skilled workforce. Officers 
noted that due to the many different types of homes that this would 
currently require individual design plans for individual homes and that 
there was a pressing need due to the housing waiting list for homes 
to be made ready for tenants as soon as possible. It was noted that 
the Council would need to develop skills for retrofitting internally and 
that external contractors would likely be required for some work. 
Officers did confirm that at a future stage of the programme newly 
void properties could be targeted for retrofit when they return to the 
Council.  

 
Resolved:  

 
i. Noted the progress to date on delivering retrofit works within 

council homes alongside the development of further analysis 
and options to deliver further improvements this year and 
beyond. 

 
Reason: To deliver the council’s ambitions for minimising tenants’ 

energy bills, building the local green economy and retrofit 
supply chains, and reducing carbon emissions in the City. 

 
ii. Noted the ongoing preparation for a Social Housing 

Decarbonisation Wave 2 bid following the council’s successful 
application for Wave 1 funding and that a business case for this 
investment will be brought forward later this year. 

 
Reason: Grant funding of up to 50% of total costs can substantially 

increase the pace of retrofit improvements carried out in HRA 
stock. 

 
iii. Noted the intention to submit a bid through the anticipated 

Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund “digitalisation” 
programme for building performance monitoring and data 
analytics technology. This would need to be supported by HRA 
investment and a business case will be brought forward for 
approval prior to committing to this programme of works. 

 
Reason: This technology can support better informed forecasting of 

residents’ energy bill savings following retrofit works. This will 
enable leverage of financial opportunities and facilitate learning 



opportunities as well as supporting the most effective 
investment in improvement works. 

 
iv. Noted the intention to continue work towards HRA stock 

decarbonisation within the Retrofit Action Plan including 
commissioning of an evidence base to support this. 

 
Reason: To identify long-term investment priorities and build on the 

existing stock analysis, and to provide net zero pathway 
options. 

 
 
6. Discussion Report for Proposed Scrutiny Review  
 
The Committee discussed the proposal for the scope of a scrutiny 
review into Resilient Communities. The Committee had originally 
proposed a review in an informal Forum meeting of the committee 
on 14 December 2021. The Committee noted that the scope for 
reviewing how to build resilient communities would be wide and 
could focus on a number of areas such as the material fabric of 
Council estates like green spaces and community buildings to what 
support is provided to residents with things such as mental health 
issues or substance abuse. The Councils resettlement programme 
was highlighted and the importance of effective support to those that 
had gone through the programme. It was also agreed that the review 
should consider which areas in the city had lower issues of anti-
social behaviour and whether lessons could be learned from these 
areas. 

 
Resolved:  

 
i. That the chair and vice chair of the Committee discuss with 

Committee members to arrange who will lead on the review.  
 

Reason: To allow the Committee to undertake a Scrutiny Review into 
the topic of creating resilient communities.  

 
 
7. Work Plan  
 
Resolved:  

 
i. That the Committee work plan be noted.  

 



Reason: To ensure the Committee has a programme of work for 2022-
23.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.51 pm]. 


